

PRESS RELEASE

Frankfurt/Main Higher Regional Court appoints Holger Giese, Friedrich Munsberg and Dr Ulrich Theileis to the Supervisory Board of Aareal Bank

- Term of the appointment until the next ordinary General Meeting
- Prof. Dr Hermann Wagner: "We welcome the decision taken by the Higher Regional Court. We believe it is important to swiftly restore a fully-staffed Supervisory Board. I look forward to the cooperation with our new colleagues, who will be a very good match for the Supervisory Board, thanks to their expertise and experience."

Wiesbaden, 14 January 2022 – With a binding decision, the Frankfurt/Main Higher Regional Court approved the application submitted by Aareal Bank to appoint Messrs Holger Giese, Friedrich Munsberg and Dr Ulrich Theileis as members of Aareal Bank's Supervisory Board, with immediate effect. Previously, the Wiesbaden Local Court had rejected the Bank's application for appointment of Supervisory Board members, stating that it did not recognise any urgency. Aareal Bank had lodged a complaint against this decision.

Holger Giese was General Counsel at DB Privat- und Firmenkundenbank AG and General Counsel Private Bank Germany at Deutsche Bank AG until 2020; he now works as a lawyer. Having started his career at Deutsche Post AG and Westdeutsche Landesbank, he subsequently served as General Counsel of Deutsche Postbank AG between 2004 and 2018.

Friedrich Munsberg has long-standing banking experience with a focus on commercial property finance, capital markets and treasury as well as public finance. He served a total of 15 years on Pfandbrief bank management boards – as Chairman of the Management Board of Dexia Kommunalbank Deutschland, as Management Board member of Düsseldorfer Hypothekenbank and of Münchener Hypothekenbank. He started his career at Deutsche Bank.

Dr Ulrich Theileis was Deputy Chairman of the Management Board of L-Bank Landeskreditbank Baden-Württemberg – Development Bank until the end of 2021, where he was responsible for several divisions, including accounting/financial reporting, the back office, and – in particular – all IT areas. He worked at audit firm Deloitte from 1996 to 2012, where he became a partner in 2006. During his studies, he worked at the Business Informatics Department at the University of Bayreuth.

Prof. Dr Hermann Wagner, the Chairman of the Supervisory Board of Aareal Bank AG, commented: "We welcome the decision taken by the Higher Regional Court. We believe that in the Company's current very demanding situation, it is vital to swiftly restore a fully-staffed Supervisory Board. I look forward to the cooperation with our new colleagues, who will be a very good match for the Supervisory Board, thanks to their expertise and experience."

Contacts

Margarita Thiel

Phone: +49 611 348-2306 Mobile: +49 171 206-9740 margarita.thiel@aareal-bank.com



Christian Feldbrügge Phone: +49 611 348-2280 Mobile: +49 171 866 7919

christian.feldbruegge@aareal-bank.com

About Aareal Bank Group

Aareal Bank Group, headquartered in Wiesbaden, is a leading international property specialist. It provides smart financings, software products, and digital solutions for the property sector and related industries, and is present across three continents: Europe, North America and Asia/Pacific. Aareal Bank AG, whose shares are included in Deutsche Börse's SDAX index, is the Group's parent entity. It manages the various entities organised in the Group's business segments: Structured Property Financing, Banking & Digital Solutions, and Aareon. The Structured Property Financing segment encompasses all of Aareal Bank Group's property financing and funding activities. Here, the Bank supports its clients in making large-volume commercial property investments. The investment properties mostly comprise office buildings, hotels, shopping centres, logistics and residential property, as well as student apartments. In the Banking & Digital Solutions segment, Aareal Bank Group supports businesses from the housing, property management and energy industries as a digitalisation partner — combining extensive advisory services and product solutions with traditional corporate banking services and deposit-taking. Its subsidiary Aareon, the leading supplier of ERP software and digital solutions for the European property sector and their partners, represents the third business segment. Aareon is digitalising the property industry by offering user-oriented software solutions that simplify and automate processes, support sustainable and energy-efficient operations, and interconnect all process participants.